$0.09/kWh for WACC and $0.07 for Societal; incremental savings above this level become
costlier.

2024 Integrated Resource Plan
DSM Potential Study February 2024

Guidehouse Page 99

Figure 40. Achievable Electricity Potential, Supply Curve (GWh/year) vs. Levelized Cost
($/kWh), 2030

 Source: Guidehouse analysis

5.3.6 Achievable Potential Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 41 shows a sensitivity analysis of the effect on electricity savings potential that results
from varying the most influential factors by +/- 25%. Table 45 shows the percentage change to
the cumulative energy savings potential for each sensitivity parameter in 2043. Unit energy
savings have the largest impact, followed by incremental costs, avoided costs, and word of
mouth effect. Such understandings are critical to evaluating related policy decisions and
informing effective program design.

2024 Integrated Resource Plan
DSM Potential Study February 2024

Guidehouse Page 100

Figure 41. Cumulative Annual Achievable Electricity Potential, 2043, Sensitivity to Key
Variables, WACC

Source: Guidehouse analysis

Table 45. Percentage Change to Cumulative Annual Electricity Potential, 2043, with 25%
Parameter Change, WACC

Parameter Low (-25%) High (+25%)
Unit Energy Costs -37% 51%
Incremental Cost 24% -14%
Avoided Costs -15% 18%
Discount Rate 6% -8%
Word of Mouth Effect -3% 1%
Incentive % Incremental Cost -1% 1%
Retail Rates -1% 1%
Marketing Effect 0.2% -0.4%

Source: Guidehouse analysis

1,373

1,357

1,352

1,332

1,451

1,167

1,700

862

1,365

1,379

1,378

1,384

1,263

1,623

1,177

2,061

Marketing Effect

Incentive % Increm. Cost

Retail Rates

Word of Mouth Effect

Discount Rate

Avoided Costs

Incremental Cost

Unit Energy Costs

1,370 GWh

Low (-25%)

High (+25%)

2024 Integrated Resource Plan
DSM Potential Study February 2024

Guidehouse Page 101

6. DR Achievable Potential
This chapter presents the DR achievable potential and cost results based on the approach
described in Section 4. DR program delivery is agnostic to residential segmentation between